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Discretionary Review 
Abbreviated Analysis 
HEARING DATE: APRIL 28, 2016 

 

Date: April 21, 2016 

Case No.: 2014.001194DRP 

Project Address: 2079 15th Avenue 

Permit Application: 2013.12.11.3907 

Zoning: RH-1(D) (One Family, Detached Dwelling) 

 40-X Height and Bulk District 

Block/Lot: 2135/001O 

Project Sponsor: Khoan Duong 

 3246 17th Street 

 San Francisco, CA 94110 

Staff Contact: Jeff Horn – (415) 575-6925 

 jeffrey.horn@sfgov.org 

Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed 

 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The request is for a Discretionary Review of Building Permit Application No. 2014.04.11.3071 proposing 

to construct a one-story vertical addition, excavation and expansion of the existing basement level, 

excavation of a new lower basement level at the rear, a horizontal rear and side addition, removal of side 

yard encroachments, and interior and exterior alterations. No change is proposed for the detached garage 

at the rear of the property. 

 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

On November 21, 2014, Mary Gallagher filed an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter 

"Department") for a Variance (2014.001944VAR) to Planning Code Section 133, to encroach into the 

required side yard along the project’s northern property line. On June 24, 2015, the Zoning Administer for 

the San Francisco Planning Department conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled 

meeting on Variance Application 2014.001944VAR, the Zoning Administer took the matter under 

advisement pending the closure of the 311 notification period or Discretionary Review hearing. The 

Project Sponsor has withdrawn the request for Variance. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 

The subject lot is located on the west side of 15th Avenue between Quintara and Pacheco Streets, measures 

31’x127’-6” and is down-sloping toward the rear property line. The subject property presents to 15th 

Avenue as a 1-story structure. The down-sloping lot results in a 2½-story building height at the rear 

elevation. At the rear of the property there is a 1-story garage accessed from a shared alleyway. The total 

building area is 1,167 square feet with a 598-square-foot basement and 510-square-foot detached garage. 

mailto:jeffrey.horn@sfgov.org
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CASE NO. 2014.001944DRP 

2079 15
th

 Avenue 

 

 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

The project site is located in the Inner Sunset, District 14 and within the RH-1 (D) Zoning District. The 

closest non RH-1 (D) parcels are located approximately 200 feet from the subject property.  Parcels within 

the immediate vicinity consist of residential single-family dwellings of a two-story design and 

construction dates of approximately 1940. 

 

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION 
 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATES 

DR HEARING 

DATE 

FILING TO 

HEARING TIME 

311 

Notice 
30 days June 12 – July 12, 2015 July 10, 2015  

 

April 28, 2016 

 

293 days 

 

 

HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 

PERIOD 

Posted Notice 10 days April 18, 2016 April 18, 2016 10 days 

Mailed Notice 10 days April 18, 2016 April 18, 2016 10 days 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s) - 1 (DR Requestor) - 

Other neighbors on the 

block or directly across 

the street 

- See below - 

Neighborhood groups - See below - 

 

DR REQUESTORS 

Alice Lee, 2073 15th Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94116 

Requestor is the abutter located directly north of the subject property. 

 

Neighbor opposition: 

Approximately 40 letters were received in opposition to the proposed Variance. These letters were 

included in the DR filer’s supplemental materials.   
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CASE NO. 2014.001944DRP 

2079 15
th

 Avenue 

DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 

See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated July 10, 2015 

 

PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION 

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated April 13, 2016. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental 

review, pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) 

Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 

10,000 square feet). 

 

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW 

The Residential Design Team (RDT) reviewed the project following the submittal of the Request for 

Discretionary Review on October 7, 2015 and found that the proposed project did not meet the standards 

of the Residential Design Guidelines (RDGs). The RDT was not in support of the proposed horizontal 

addition within the required 3-foot side yard nor did the RDT support the Variance request. 

 

In response to the RDT’s comments, the project sponsor revised the project to not encroach within the 

required set yard setback beyond the existing condition. The Residential Design Team reviewed the 

revised project and DR Request on February 3, 2016 and found that with the revised project, no 

exceptional or extraordinary circumstances related to the project or the DR requestor’s concerns. The RDT 

found that the height and overall depth of the rear addition is in keeping with the development pattern of 

lots on the same block face. The side setbacks provide adequate light and air for adjacent properties. 

 

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the 

Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Do not take DR and approve project as proposed 

Attachments: 

Parcel Map  

Sanborn Map 

Zoning Map 

Aerial Photographs 

Context Photographs 

Section 311 Notice 

DR Application 

Response to DR Application dated April 18, 2016 

Supplemental DR materials 

Supplemental Project Sponsor materials 

Reduced Plans 

 

JH: I:\Cases\2014\2014-001944DRP - 2079 15th Avenue\2079 15th Ave_DR Analysis.doc  



Parcel Map 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2014-001944DRP 
2079 15th Avenue 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions. 

Sanborn Map* 

Discretionary Review Hearing 
Case Number 2014-001944DRP 
2079 15th Avenue 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 



Aerial Photo 
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Zoning Map 
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Site Photo 
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1650 Mission Street Suite 400   San Francisco, CA 94103 

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION   (SECTION 311/312) 
 

On April 11, 2014 the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2014.04.11.3071 with the City and 
County of San Francisco. 
 

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N  A P P L I C A N T  I N F O R M A T I O N  
Project Address: 2079 15th Avenue  Applicant: Khoan Duong 
Cross Street(s): Quintara and Pacheco Streets  Address: 3246 17th Street 
Block/Lot No.: 2135/001O City, State: San Francisco, CA  94110 
Zoning District(s): RH-1(D) / 40-X Telephone: (415) 558.9550 

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to 
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the 
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary 
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed 
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if 
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved 
by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date. 

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the 
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may 
be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in 
other public documents. 
 

P R O J E C T  S C O P E  
  Demolition   New Construction   Alteration 
  Change of Use   Façade Alteration(s)   Front Addition 
  Rear Addition   Side Addition   Vertical Addition 
P R O J E C T  F E A T U R E S  EXISTING  PROPOSED  
Building Use Residential  No Change 
Front Setback  14 feet, 7 inches No Change 
North Side Setback 1 foot, 11 inches 0 feet  
South Side Setback 3 feet, 9 inches No Change 
Building Depth 50 feet, 4 inches 62 feet, 5 inches 
Rear Yard  62 feet, 8 inches 50 feet, 7 inches 
Building Height (measured above curb) 14 feet,11 inches 21 feet, 6 inches 
Number of Stories  1 over basement 2 over basement 
Number of Dwelling Units (legal) 1 No Change 
Number of Parking Spaces 2 (detached garage) No Change 

P R O J E C T  D E S C R I P T I O N  
The proposal is to construct a one-story vertical addition, a rear horizontal addition, a north side addition, and extensive interior 
and exterior alterations.  The illegal basement second dwelling unit within the basement will also be removed as part of the 
project. The project requires a side yard variance because the north side of the building will encroach into the required side yard. 
The variance hearing will be noticed to the public at a later date pursuant to record No. 2014-001944VAR. No change is proposed 
for the detached garage at the rear of the property. See attached plans. 
The issuance of the building permit by the Department of Building Inspection or the Planning Commission project approval at a 
discretionary review hearing would constitute as the Approval Action for the project for the purposes of CEQA, pursuant to Section 
31.04(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff: 
Planner:  Michael Smith 
Telephone: (415) 558-6322             Notice Date: 6/12/2015  

E-mail:  michael.e.smith@sfgov.org     Expiration Date: 7/12/2015  



GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 
Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information.  If you have 
questions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss 
the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have 
general questions about the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning Information Center at 
1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday.  If you have specific questions 
about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice.  

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the 
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.  

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on you. 
2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at 

www.communityboards.org for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community 
Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.   

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems 
without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns. 

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances 
exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the 
project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects which generally 
conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises 
its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants 
Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a Discretionary Review application prior to the 
Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary Review applications are available at the Planning 
Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online at www.sfplanning.org). You must submit the 
application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all 
required materials and a check payable to the Planning Department.  To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, 
please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple 
building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be 
submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.   
Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will 
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of 
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building 
Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For 
further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 
575-6880. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of 
this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further 
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption 
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be 
made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the 
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the 
Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.     

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a 
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, 
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the 
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision. 

http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/


Application 	Review 

APPLICATION FOR 

Discretionary Review 
1. Owner/Applicant Information 

2. Location and Classification 

STREET ADDRESS OF PRoj,ç 	 1’ 
2079 15th Ave. 

CROSS STREETS’ 	 - 	- 

Quintara / Pacheco 

., ORS BLOCl</LO- Z4= DIME 

2135 	/0010 	27.5x31 	3952 

_t?_. 	 i 
94116 

MINIM- SO 	 tSRtCT: 	( 	 HEIGHTM t 

RH-1(D) 	 40X 

3. Project Description 

Please check all that apply 

Change of Use LI Change of Hours [I] New Construction LI Alterations [9 Demolition LI Other LI 

Additions to Building: Rear [XI 	Front 2 	Height EX 	Side Yard [ 
Single Family Home with illegal basement 

Present or Previous Use: 

Proposed Use: 
4000sqft, 4 stories home, 5 bedrooms, 6 and 1/2 bathrooms, 5 additional rooms. 

 .. ........- ........ 

14 201404113071 &2014.001944VAR 	 11/ Building Permit Application No. 	 - 	 Date Filed: 04/  .... 



4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request 

Prior Aclion YES NO 

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? 18 D 

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? C] 

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? C] FRI 

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation 

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please 
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project. 

(1)Lowering heightofl 	Northwa1Lby] 	.widthnf..5fLto.theiength of..the.first 3Rft -. 

(2)2’..V-’..separatio-n-fTDm-prt)p-erty-hn-e at the-rear-of-project-2079- 

(3)Shtening.ihengthofthebuiIding6.41-..aking..the Northiacing. bathroorn.windows (2079).transluterit. 

FIo.ne.of.the,.,ab.ove,,,  proposal s.cives..the...  problem-of .blacking-of ...natural ..Jigh....to..,  the ...North sid....neigh..o.rs.(2.O .3)....... 

Soiithside.windowsSeeachedB.4) 	........-- 	 .. 	- 

8 	SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT VU 17 2010 



Application for Discretionary Review 

Discretionary Review Request 

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question. 

What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the 
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of 
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or 
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines. 

The Project is 	extensive "remodel" (nearly ...t!!P.le the current 	and w . ..bethe firs 	ap...ye.. 

budding in the neighbor hood with four floors of occupancy. The _project DOES NOT meet the minimum 

standards of the Planning Code, requesting side yardLndoon-conforming structurevaries. Th !...!oiect.............................1- 1

__gives the stronq impression of a demolition as all exterior and interior walls, root foundafions, floors etc... 

have to be removed. The Plans submitted incorrect’y identify a garden wall asafoundaon.(See Attached B.1) 

The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. 
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property the property of 
others or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how: 

The overall size of theprojed and the requted variances are not "reasonable" and cause direct harm to the 

neighbors. The projectviolates th.iiiIl.... P1g Guidelines as requests variances and  does notprovide 

"good neighbor" gestures such as ht wells and code required setbacks. The Sponsor cannot demonstrate any - 

ext raordinarvpdexcept!onaicircumstancetpjistifythevariaflces.NumerOuScOflcerfledneighOrSOPPose__ 

the projct as out of character with thfl&Fio..hood.(See At tached  

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to 
the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1? 

I. Following Planning Code Section 133 in RH-1(D) district with 3ft side yard setback to the- property line. 

- .._.___._._._ - 

ilL Change 2O79 Flat roof with parapet walls as!opedqp .fnd lowerie heightoftheroof - 
11111-11.1

IV. Modify 2079’s North and West side windows. 

V. Reduce the rear addition. (See Attached 



Applicant’s Affidavit 

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made: 
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property. 
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
c: The other information or applications may be required. 

Signature: 	 Date: 	q 

Print name, and indicât whether owner, or authorized agent: 

Stephen M. Williams 

OwneclAuozedAg(te(*) 

1 C) 

 

SAN 	 DPTMT V 11 I 7200 



Application for Discretionary Review 

Discretionary Review Application 
Submittal Checklist 

Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required 
materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent. 

N 

Application, with all blanks completed 

Address labels (original), if applicable 

Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable 

Photocopy 	this of 	completed application 

Photographs that illustrate your concerns 

Convenant or Deed Restrictions I / 
Check payable to Planning Dept. 

Letter of authorization for agent 	 . 
Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim), 
Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new U 
elements (i.e. windows, doors) 

NOTES: 

o Required Material. 
Optional Material. 

0 Two sets of original labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street, 

R ; Li ,q 

JUL 10 2O 



ALICE LEE 

2073 15th Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94116 

July 8, 2015 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This will confirm that we have retained the Law Office of STEPHEN M. WILLIAMS to represent 

our interest in a Discretionary Review matter before the Planning Commission concerning the 

proposed project at 2079 15th Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94116. 

Sincerely, 

* Lx- flL- 
Alice Lee. 



2079 15th  Avenue- 	 Attachment to Application Requesting DR 

ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION REQUESTING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 	2079 15th  Avenue 
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NO: 	Block 2135, Lot 0010 
ZONING DISTRICT 	 RH-1(D) /40-X 
APPLICATION NO: 	 201404113071 & 2014.001944VAR 

ACTIONS PRIOR TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST 

When this project was first reviewed, the Dept. noted that it invaded the side-yards and requested 
that the sponsors "revise your plans such that the proposed addition respects the side yard 
requirement or seek and justify a variance." The sponsors were also asked to provide additional 
information on the demolition calculations and on the openings of the adjacent buildings. The 
plans have been corrected to provide additional information to attempt to justify the project, but 
still misidentify the location of the foundations of the building in an attempt to justify the 
demolition. After presenting the project to the local neighbors, the sponsors have continued to 
ignore the neighbors’ suggestions and proposals to follow the RH-1(D) code of 3ft side yard 
setback. Many neighbors have submitted variant opposition letters to the planning and zoning 
department. Some neighbors spoke against the variance at the zoning hearing June 24th, 2015. 

B. DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST 

1. 	Reasons for Requesting Discretionary Review 

The project requires variances and does not comply with the Planning Code. The resulting new 
building creates an overwhelming vertical presence on the steep hill at the rear and goes deeper 
into the rear yard than its neighbors. The side yard variance request moves the new blank 
vertical wall to the north property line and would permanently and negatively impact the 
neighbor’s building and the access to southern light and natural direct sunlight. The proposal to 
nearly triple the size of the building is far out of the prevailing scale of the built environment on 
this steep hill side and the project will affect the livability of the nearby residences. Because of 
the new two floor addition, the project will require new structural improvements to the building 
(such as sheer wall etc) but the full extent of the demolition mandated by the Building Code is 
not shown on the plans. 

This is further an exceptional and extraordinary circumstance in that the design, materials and 
massing of the proposed new structure are out of character with the architecture of this 
neighborhood, and clearly inconsistent with the City’s Residential Design Guidelines. The 
subject building is on a block face with a slope and all of the small, wood frame buildings on the 
block face (including both adjacent buildings) make a stepped down pattern on the hillside. The 
new rear addition also goes further into the rear yard than both adjacent buildings and is not 
"notched" as required by the RDG’s. 

The Commission should at a minimum, require the proposed project to be modified to comply 
with the RDG’s: 1) Eliminate the variances from the Project 2) Add good neighbor gestures 

1 I Pa 



207915 th  Avenue- 	 Attachment to Application Requesting DR 

such as light wells and setbacks as required by the Residential Design Guidelines; 3) Reduce the 
mass at the rear of the building by matching or averaging the height and depth between the 
adjacent buildings. 

2. 	Adverse Effects on the Neighborhood 

Golden Gate Heights is a special place that should be protected. 
Golden Gate heights is a distinctive neighborhood with a clear context of two -three-story 
buildings of the age and design of the buildings in the inner Sunset. This block face in articular 
has a clear setback and roof pattern on 15 th  Avenue and as viewed from the west on 14 Avenue 
and other streets. The buildings step up as the street ascends from south to north. The prevalent 
pattern of the area provides side yard setbacks, and the houses were constructed beginning in 
1920. The subject building was designed by famed architect E.E. Young. Materials are generally 
wood siding with wooden windows and cornices. If there is no side yard setback from 2079’s 
project, the 2073’s South-sided windows will be almost completely blocked of sunlight 
permanently. This will impact the quality of life. 
The proposal will create a jarring physical presence on the street with its "loft-like" appearance 
and nearly all glass rear and front facades. 

The project as proposed would have the following adverse effects: 

A. The height and scale of the proposed project would negatively impact the prevailing 
scale of the built environment on 15th  Avenue 

The reasons for Requesting Discretionary Review of this project is the fact that the proposal is 
out of scale with the neighbor AND seeks a side yard variance to eliminate the mandatory three 
foot (3’) setback and move the new oversized wall to the property line. This project will be the 
only 4 story house in the neighborhood. 
The height and scale of the proposed project would negatively impact the prevailing scale of the 
built environment on this block face of l5" Avenue. Given the strong level of opposition against 
the project (without a setback) by the neighbors, the sponsors should not be permitted to triple its 
size AND obtain variances to move the new oversized building directly to the property line in 
violation of the code, to the detriment of the neighbors. 

B. Loss of sound affordable home due to demolition 

Preventing demolition of sound affordable (and usually rent-controlled) housing is the number one 
priority policy of the City. As this Commission is well aware, all demolitions are automatically referred 
to a mandatory discretionary review and, require findings under Planning Code Section 317 that a 
Conditional Use Authorization is warranted and that the criteria of section 317 can be met. In this 
instance, the Department should have determined that this major "alteration" is a demolition and asked 
the developers for appraisal information. 

A review of the project shows that it is clearly a demolition under any definition applied. ALL of the 
exterior walls will be altered or removed. All of the interior walls will be altered or removed. The 
demolition plans provided by the developer are pure fantasy in that it envisions that the perimeter walls 

2IPae 



2079 15th  Avenue- 	 Attachment to Application Requesting DR 

and old foundation built in 1920 will be used to support two additional floors above. Further, the claim 
that the foundation is on the north property side yard is obviously untrue. The original outline of the 
building from the Sanborn Maps and historic aerial photos show that the new drawings submitted by the 
sponsors clearly misidentify the location of the foundations. The difference is startling. 

All floors and ceilings on all levels will be removed. This is virtually and practically impossible unless it 
is a demolition since 100% of all interior partitions are being removed and 75% on the lower level will 
be removed. At one point the planner asked for more details on the demolition calculations and for a 
detailed explanation of what was to remain and what was being removed-- those details were provided 
but are incorrect. 

Light and air issues are major concerns for the neighboring buildings on both sides of the 
proposed structure, as well as for the scale and feeling of this neighborhood. The interesting 
variation in building lines, which currently allows sunlight to reach each home would be 
negatively impacted, adding shadows and darkness. 

C. 	The design features and materials of the DroDosed Droject are iflCOmDatible with 
neighborhood character/in conflict with the Residential Design Guidelines. 

The prevalent style of the neighborhood is "craftsmen" consistent with the surrounding Inner 
Sunset neighborhood, constructed in the years immediately preceding the Second World War. 
Materials are generally wood siding or stucco, with wooden windows and rustic cornices. The 
proposed flat roof with parapet walls, glass facades and other modern additions are completely 
out of place. 

In addition to the height and mass of the proposed new building, the proposed design, window 
pattern, and materials would be incompatible with this block and would contrast sharply with the 
overall character of the neighborhood. 

Rear Addition is Inappropriate: 
The Project as proposed does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines and the General Plan. 
The request for variances to construct a building completely out of character with the neighborhood 
cannot be justified. The four stories of occupancy is unprecedented in the area. 

3. 	Suggested Changes to the Proposed Project 

I. Follow Planning Code Section 133 in RB-1(D) district with 3ft side yard setbacks to the 
property line 

By following the 3 feet side yard setbacks (RDG, page 8, side yards, Planning Code Section 133) 
by project sponsor (2079), (RDG, Design Principles, page 5, item #3, maintain light to adjacent 
properties by providing adequate setbacks), their immediate North side neighbor (2073) will 
have some sun light on their four South side upper level windows. If 2079 does not follow the 
code, (2073) will be the only house on the block deprived of natural sunlight. Their huge project, 
a 4 story building almost tripling in size, the only 4 story building in the neighborhood, needs to 
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207915 1h  Avenue- 	 Attachment to Application Requesting DR 

follow code, (RDG, page 16, Planning Code Section 101 states that one of the purposes of the 
Planning Code is to provide adequate light, air, privacy and convenience of access to property in 
San Francisco) because neighbors at (2073) will be deprived of light, air, privacy (no access to 
2079’s north wall except trespassing into 2073’s property to build and maintain 2079’s north 
wall), and convenience of access. 
Even with the side yard setback, all (5) lower windows of 2073 will be permanently blocked 
from sunlight because (2079) is much bigger (4,000 sq. ft.) and taller than (2073) and using 2 
parapet walls as roof instead of a sloped roof. 

II. Adequate light well 

North side neighbor (2073) has adequate light well on their North wall for immediate South side 
neighbor (2069). 
North side neighbor (2083) of the project (2079) has a light well on their North wall. Most all the 
houses on this block have light well built into them. So (2079) should follow the neighborhood 
pattern, and have adequate light well built into the design. A light well preserves and enhances 
the enjoyment and quality of life in a family home zoned RH-1(D), (RDG page 16, Light, item 
#3). 

III. Change 2079’s flat roof with parapet walls to a sloped roof and lower the height of the 
roof 

Because 2079’s roof is 2 solid parapet walls (flat roof) and much higher than (2073), eliminate 
the need for parapet walls with a sloped roof compatible with surrounding buildings, (RDG page 
16, Light, item #2 and RDG page 30). None of the buildings in the neighborhood has 2 solid 
parapet walls flat roof. By lowering the roof height and providing setbacks on the upper floors of 
(2079), neighbor (2073) will receive more sunlight, (RDG page 24, building scale at the street 
guideline: design the height and depth to be compatible with the existing building scale at the 
street if a proposed building is taller than surrounding buildings). 

IV. Modify 2079’s North and West side windows 

Modify the North side window of 2079 which is facing directly neighbor’s (2073) windows, to 
prevent invasion of privacy. Backyard neighbors are very much concern of the extensive glaring 
from their rear windows, and also invasion of privacy. 

V. Reduce the rear addition 

The rear yard extension should be reduced to no more than three floors. No portion of the new 
addition should extend past the building to the north or south. The building already provides the 
smallest rear yard on the block and the proposal inappropriately increases the encroachment and 
impacts neighboring buildings. 

4. Changes made to the Project as a Result of Mediation 

The following proposals were offered by project sponsor 2079, 15th avenue: 

4 1 P a z e 
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1) Lowering of height of 2079’s North side wall by 18" for a width of 5 feet, to the length of 
the first 38ft: 

From the light shadow study, the blockage of sunlight to the South windows of 2073 is almost 
the same with the blockage of sunlight from the project as proposed without the 3 foot setback. 
There is no improvement with this proposal. 
The 3 foot setback yields more sunlight to 2073’s South side windows compared to lowering 
2079’s North side wall by 18" for 5 feet width and 38 feet length. 

2) 21eetl" separation from property line at the rear of project 2079: 

The proposed site at the rear does not correspond to the location of the windows of 2073. It does 
not provide any improvement to sunlight to 2073’s South side windows. 

3) Shortening of the length of the building by 6": 

Does not adequate address the issue of blockage of sunlight to South side windows of 2073. 

4) Making their north-facing bathroom window translucent glass: 

None of the above proposal solves the problem of blockage of natural sunlight to North side 
neighbor 2073’s South side windows. Their proposal is detrimental to neighbors at 2073 by 
blocking natural sunlight, view, air, sky exposure and deprive 2073’s neighbors of privacy 
because there is no access to 2079 north side wall except to trespass in 2073 neighbor’s property. 
Those were the reason why 2073 owner cannot accept their alternate offers. 
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Rodney Fong, President           April 18, 2016 
San Francisco Planning Commission 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
 
RE: 2079 15th Avenue 
 Discretionary Review Request: 2014-001944DRP 
 BPA No.:  2014.04113071; 2014.001944VAR 

Hearing Date: April 28, 2016 
 

 
President Fong and Members of the Commission: 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This office represents DR Requester Ms. Alice Lee, the owner, and more than two 
decades long resident, of the single-family residence at 2073, 15th Avenue in the Inner 
Sunset neighborhood of San Francisco. Ms. Alice Lee lives in her home with her brother, 
children and extended family. 
 
Zhang Xiao Dong and  Chen Rurong (“Project Sponsors”), the developers that own the 
building at 2079 15th Avenue (Blk/Lot: 2135/001O) directly to the south of the Lee's 
building, have requested a permit to partially demolish the existing building (built in 
1920) and rebuild a larger, and taller building in its place (“the Project”). DR requester 
believes that the plans are inaccurate depiction of the existing building with regards to 

(a) Not using the main building exterior walls for Demolition Calculation 
(b) Inconsistent in calculation for basement proposal. 

 
The plan submitted for this proposed project has been inconsistent and deceptive.  
Ms Lee ("DR Requester") request that the Commission take Discretionary Review of the 
proposed expansion and demolition of the existing 96-year-old house. The Project will 
block air and natural sunlight of their south facing windows. The project will expand the 
footprint of the building beyond its existing foundations, and create new living space 
through a below grade excavation.  
 
However, the project as proposed does not accurately reflect the building’s foundation, 
and represents an existing non-load-bearing wall as a foundation wall. The Commission 
should not allow the proposed project to go forward without demanding a qualified 
independent inspection of the foundation and subbasement. 
 
PROJECT HISTORY 
 
The Proposed Project plans to almost completely demolish the existing building in order 
to build a horizontal rear yard addition, a side yard addition, a vertical addition, a 
subsurface excavation and expansion, and to add to the existing non-conforming building 
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on the north side of the property. The DR Requester’s north adjacent property will be 
substantially affected by the proposed project due to the blocking of air and light, as well 
as the decreased privacy and potential for subsurface damage to DR Requester’s 
property. 
 
The Project Sponsors originally applied for permits to complete this remodel on April 11 
2014 (Exhibit 1). The permit was received by the Planning Department and assigned to 
Planner Michael Smith for review. There were problems with this project submission 
almost from the start. Despite hiring a professional architecture firm, to produce the 
plans, the Planning Department informed the project sponsors in a July 11, 2014 Notice 
of Planning Department Requirements #1, that there were several problems with their 
building permit application, including: 1) lack of required environmental review; 2) lack 
of a required pre-application meeting with the neighborhood; 3) lack of side yard 
setbacks on the north side as required by Planning Code Section 133; 4) lack of front 
setback as required by Planning Code Section 132; 5) lack of demolition calculations 
required under Planning Code Section 317; 6) plan sets which lacked adequate site plans; 
7) plan sets which lacked adequate floor plans; 8) plan sets which lacked adequate 
markings for site plan elevations; 9) plan sets which do not depict street trees as required 
(See Exhibit 2) 
 
The existing structure at 2079 15th Ave does not observe the required 3’ side yard 
setbacks for this RH-1 district under Planning Code Section 133. The Planning Code 
Section 188 does not allow the alteration or expansion of an existing non-complying 
structure unless it is brought into compliance or receives a variance. Because the existing 
structure encroaches into the side yard, it is a legal non-complying structure, and 
therefore the Project Sponsors were required to request a variance under Planning Code 
Section 188. 
 
In order for the Zoning Administrator to approve this Project, the Project Sponsor must 
show extraordinary and exceptional circumstances that justify granting variances and 
show the variances do not hurt the neighbors. There is no doubt that the variances will 
directly and dramatically hurt the northern property and other neighbors. A legal non-
conforming structure cannot be increased to the detriment of the neighbors. 
 
The Project Sponsors submitted a variance application on Sept 11, 2014 (Exhibit 3). The 
application for the variance was strongly opposed by the neighbors who submitted 22 
separate letters, including opposition letter from retired Zoning Administrator Mr. Robert 
Passmore, (pro bono) to Planner Michael Smith and Zoning Administrator Mr. Scott 
Sanchez, protesting the variance (Exhibit 4). As a result of this protest, the plan submitted 
by the Project Sponsor, and the Discretionary Review initiated by DR Requester the 
variance application was put on hold. 
 
As a result, the Project Sponsor's most recent plan sets have abandoned the expansion up 
to the property line which was previously envisioned, in favor of excavating up to the 
property line below ground, and maintaining the 3-foot side setback for the second story 
only. Project Sponsor's claim eliminating a variance is a "concession", but for DR 
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Requester, this is merely a small step toward a project which follows the law and respects 
the planning code requirements. There are issues remaining to be corrected, because the 
plan submitted in support of this project still contain inaccuracies. 
 
REASONS FOR TAKING DR AND OBJECTING  THE PROJECT AS 
PROPOSED 
 
In San Francisco, the type of building setbacks, respect for air and light, mid-block open 
space, which DR Requester and the other neighbors are fighting for, are the norm; and 
are protected by the Planning Code and Residential Design Guidelines. As the design 
guidelines point out, “[a] single building out of context with its surroundings can be 
disruptive to the neighborhood character and, if repeated often enough, to the image of 
the City as a whole.” Residential Design Guidelines pg. 3.  
 
This is an important reason why San Francisco has a detailed and rigorous Planning 
Code, which requires repeatedly submitting to reviews and inspections of what a project 
sponsor wants and is doing. The Project Sponsor's plan have submitted permit application 
based on calculation which inaccurately depict the Project Sponsors plan. For these 
reasons, DR requestor asks the Commission to take DR and deny approval of the project 
as proposed. 
 
1. The Project Sponsors Have Submitted Plans with Misrepresentations and 
Inaccuracies 
 
The Project Sponsors are requesting approval of an expansion on the northeast corner of 
the project building to allow them to excavate up to the property line a below grade 
basement expansion. Labeling this an “expansion” is a pretty piece of maneuvering 
because by calling it an expansion, the Project Sponsors have avoided the much more 
significant and expensive permitting and approval process which is associated with a 
demolition permit. 
 
In this instance, the distinction between a demolition permit and an expansion permit 
comes down to Planning Code Section 317, which establishes a precise formula for 
determining if a project is an expansion or demolition based on the proportion of the 
existing walls which are to be demolished. According to that formula, if less than 50% of 
the existing front and rear façade, and less than 65% of all exterior walls are torn the job 
may be called an expansion as opposed to a demolition. The Project Sponsors have 
produced plan sets that show that the proposed project meets these criteria, but these 
plans are incorrectly drawn, mislabeled, inaccurate and contain misleading information. 
 
The most recent plan set from December 21, 2015 includes a number of representations 
of what wall sections will be torn down for the purposes of the Section 317 calculations. 
According to the plans the rear façade will clearly be completely altered and yet the table 
on plans indicate that 2’11” of the rear façade will somehow be retained.  
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This is belied by the depiction of the existing basement on plan page A1.1 in which the 
entire rear wall is marked as walls to be demolished. A comparison of the existing 
building and proposed building on plan page A1.1 also shows that there is a rear 
expansion 
 
a) The exterior wall 
 
Instead of using the external wall of the main building, the low wall of the Front Porch is 
used as the exterior wall for demolition calculation. The Front Porch is not part of the 
main building. A review of the Sanborn Fire insurance map of this area shows that in 
1941 the Front Porch did not exist. (The house was built in 1920). 
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Report from Tim Kelly showing all the building in 1938, and the Sanborn map of  1950 
show a consistent North side of the building of 2079 with no Front Porch low wall. 

 
A review of the building permits associated with the site review that there was no permit 
associated with the wall or any other kind of permit that would result a new weight 
bearing wall being put in. 
 
The calculation for demolition should be based on the linear feet at foundation level of 
the exterior wall that is 5'3" setback from the property line, because the plans show that 
this wall bears the weight of the building and extends down to the foundation. 
Project sponsors’ current calculations include the entrance porch wall as an existing 
exterior wall which will be retained for the purposes of the Code Sec 317 calculation.  
 
The calculation should not be based on the Front Porch wall on the property line, because 
this is not an exterior wall, does not bear the weight of the building, and is not supported 
by a foundation wall footing sufficient to hold up the building. The planning code does 
not define “exterior wall” however a review of the use of the term in the code shows that 
“exteriors walls” as found at Planning Code Sections 102.10; 102.22; 172(d); and 
270(d)(3)(G) all refer to the exterior walls “of buildings” or “structures”. This indicates 
that this is a reference to building exterior walls such as the currently existing building 
wall shown below. These references suggest that including the Front Porch wall shown 
below, as an “exterior wall” is incorrect for the purposes of Planning Code Section 317. 
 
The Front Porch wall is shown on the right side of the right image above. The Front 
Porch wall clearly is not supporting any building weight, whereas the exterior wall of the 
building (which rests on the actual foundation) clearly supports the entire weight of the 
building and roof on that corner. 
 
By double counting this as an exterior wall, the Project Sponsors are able to avoid having 
to apply for a demolition permit, and its heightened standards for application and 
approval. However, the project plans reveal that this is clearly a demolition because so 
much of the original house is being torn down. The Project Sponsors’ gamesmanship 
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with the submitted plan sets creates an exceptional and extraordinary circumstance in that 
as it stands the City has no way of knowing if the plans submitted are accurate.  
 
If these plans are approved, there will be an unreasonable impact on DR Requester, 
whose north adjacent property will be at risk for subsurface collapse. In the context of the 
steeply graded slope where these houses are situated, this subsurface structural danger is 
even more acute, because a collapse of either house’s foundation could lead to the entire 
building sliding off of its foundation and down the hill. One only need be briefly 
reminded of the debacle around the downhill collapse of 149 Mangels Avenue in 2007, to 
remember that accurate plan sets and proper permitting of foundation and structural 
work, IS in fact incredibly important to the safety and habitability not only of the subject 
property but also the entire block. 
 
All these information adds to the clear pattern of inaccuracy and misleading statement by 
the Project Sponsor. 
 
 
b) Crawl space 
 
The drawings revision dated June 12, 2015 (attached as Exhibit 6) clearly depict a crawl 
space ending 11’6” from the eastern most wall of the building. There is no crawl space at 
all below the entrance porch at the northeast corner of the building nor below any of the 
last 11’6” of the building before the eastern foundation. On the plan set dated December 
21, 2015, the size of the crawl space has clearly been changed. The December 21, 2015 
plan set shows the crawl space extending below the entire entrance porch and also all the 
way to the east exterior wall.  
 
More Inconsistency of drawings: 
 
Drawing A0.5 dated 06.12.15 – Basement Plan; 

1. No crawl space exists below the entrance porch. 
2. No crawl space exists all the way up to East exterior wall. 

 
However, it is different on drawing A0.5 dated 12.21.15 – Basement Plan, 
       (also on Drawing nos. A.0.4 and A0.5 of 12.21.15) 

1. Crawl space is shown below the entrance porch. 
2. Crawl space is shown all the way up to East exterior wall. 
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In this case the basement expansion envisioned by the Project Sponsors will require the 
excavation of the unfinished sub-basement, which currently exists as a crawl space. The 
size of this crawl space has been represented differently on various plan sets produced by 
the project sponsor. 

 
The Project Sponsors have submitted drawings containing inaccuracies and 
misrepresentations of both the existing building and the related information in the 
proposal.  
 
Such erroneous information might achieve a more favorable review by the planning 
authorities. 
 
2. The Plans’ Inaccuracies (Planned Inaccuracies) Are Designed to Avoid 
Requesting a Variance Under Planning Code Section 133 
 
Planning Code Section 133 requires that all residential buildings in this neighborhood 
maintain 3-foot side setbacks form their property lines. The existing project building is 
not set back from the property line along its north side. The project building was 
constructed before the current Planning Code was enacted, and therefore its non-
compliant state is acceptable, but may not be changed without either being brought into 
conformance with the Code, or being granted a Variance.  
 
The Project Sponsors have requested a variance to allow them to ignore the setback 
requirements of the Planning Code. The Residential Design Team in reviewing this 
application requested that the Project Sponsors “provide a code complying project” The 
RDT also stated an unwillingness to support “any variances” for the project (Exhibit 8) 
The Commission should require that Code complaint side setbacks be maintained along 
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the entire northern exterior wall. While this will mean moving a substantial portion of the 
existing wall, this is a reasonable request in light of the other major alterations which will 
be going on at the same time. Once the interior walls have been removed, and the 
basement is being excavated, and the rear addition is being added, and the rear retaining 
wall is being expanded, and another floor is being inserted, moving a small wall section 
back a few feet should be a comparatively minor undertaking. 
 
3. The Plans’ Inaccuracies (Planned Inaccuracies) Are ALSO Designed to Avoid the 
Requirements of Planning Code Sec 317(2)(B) 
 
All of this is important here because of the requirements the Planning Code imposes on 
demolitions versus expansions. Under Planning Code Section 317, a Project Sponsor who 
proposes tearing down only 50%of the combined front and rear facades and 65% of the 
total existing exterior walls may apply for a variance or an expansion permit. A Project 
Sponsor who tears down 51% of the combined front and rear façade and 66% of the 
existing exterior walls must go through the much more rigorous process of applying for a 
demolition permit. As the Commission is well aware, all demolitions are automatically 
sent through a Mandatory Discretionary Review, and require findings under Planning 
Code Section 317 that a Conditional Use Authorization is warranted and that the criteria 
of Section 317 can be met. In this instance the Department should have seen through the 
Project Sponsors’ smokescreen and realized that this major alteration was indeed actually 
a demolition and required the developers to provide appraisal information. 
 
A review of the project clearly demonstrates that it is a demolition under any reasonable 
definition. All of the interior walls are to be removed on all floors. The existing second 
unit will be completely demolished, and its kitchen and all internal walls will be ripped 
out. The rear façade will clearly be completely altered and the entire rear of the building 
will be expanded along all stories, and yet the plans indicate (A0.5 “Linear Feet 
Measurement”) that 2’11” of the rear façade will somehow be retained. 
 
 In addition, the project sponsors’ current calculations include the entire Front Porch wall 
as an existing exterior wall which will not be torn down for the purposes of the Code Sec 
317 calculation. Including this wall, works for the sponsors in two ways. One, it is more 
wall that is not being torn down (decreasing the amount of teardown). Two, it increases 
the overall size of the existing building, making the remaining tear downs seem 
proportionally smaller. 
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It’s like a tax dodge (probably Panamanian)that allows a person to pay taxes at a lower 
rate AND report less income. As a result, the Project Sponsors get to avoid the pesky 
complications that stem from following the law, and make sure they get what they want. 
 
The calculation should not be based on the Front Porch wall on the property line, because 
this is not an exterior wall, does not bear the weight of the building, and is not supported 
by a foundation wall footing sufficient to hold up the building. The planning code does 
not define “exterior wall” however a review of the use of the term in the code shows that 
“exteriors walls” as found at Planning Code Sections 102.10; 102.22; 172(d); and 
270(d)(3)(G) all refer to the exterior walls “of buildings” or “structures”. This indicates 
that this is a reference to building exterior walls such as the currently existing building 
wall shown below. These references suggest that including the Front Porch wall shown 
below, as an “exterior wall” is incorrect for the purposes of Planning Code Section 317. 
 
4. Project Is Uncharacteristically Large and Out of Place in The Neighborhood 
 
Allowing a new building with a nearly 40-foot-tall, 4story in the rear addition, over 4000 
square feet with 5 bedrooms (potential more bedrooms) and 6 bathrooms in a 
neighborhood currently characterized by smaller houses would fundamentally change the 
character of the neighborhood. In the current climate of rapid development and red hot 
real estate prices this is exactly the type of development that leads to massive changes in 
the character of existing built-in neighborhoods like this one. This directly violates the 
General Plan Priority Policy No. 2 which requires that “existing housing and 
neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the cultural and 
economic diversity of our neighborhoods.”  
 
5.The Project Creates Unreasonable Impacts On the Privacy of All Adjacent 
Neighbors 
 
The four story rear expansion proposed by the Project Sponsors would create building 
with three sides of glass walls that stick out farther into the mid-block open space behind 
the project building than any other building on the block. The resulting floor to ceiling 
windows will tower over the nearby neighbors looking down into neighboring bedrooms, 
kitchens and living rooms on three side of the proposed building. This is a highly 
unreasonable impact, and the Commission should not allow the project sponsors to go 
forward with this aspect of their design. The Commission should require that no portion 
of the new rear addition be allowed to extend past the north and south adjacent buildings.  
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6. Basement Expansion Beyond Existing Foot Print of the Building 
 
The “new” basement is set out without any set back from the property line. 
 
The wall in question here is outside the current envelope of the building.  
 
 

 
 
 
Request for Further Review by The Planning Department 
 
The inconsistent, inaccurate, and deceitful plans submitted by the Project Sponsors, have 
made it difficult if not impossible to understand what exactly the Project Sponsors want. 
However, what is clear is that the plans submitted do not comply with the legal 
requirements for plan submissions. The plans are inaccurate and contain erroneous 
information. This project should not be approved. 
 
The Commission should take DR and demand that the Planning Department thoroughly 
and completely review the project to ensure that all the plans and calculations submitted 
are accurate. 
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CONCLUSION 
 
DR Requester Requests that the Commission take DR and deny the project as proposed. 
DR Requester would like to see the following changes implemented: the proposed plan 
sets must accurately depict the property. The proposed plan sets must be revised to 
present accurate calculations under Planning Code Section 317(2)(B)-(C). This means 
accurately representing the existing exterior walls for the purposes of the calculations and 
not using walls, which are not currently building exterior walls in making the 
calculations. 
 
DR Requester is concerned about the continued non-code complaint condition of the side 
yard setbacks, which will persist under the instant proposal. In light of the substantial 
modifications which will be taking place, there is no reason why the 3’ side setbacks 
observed by every other house on the block should not be implemented here as well. The 
Commission should deny the requested variance in favor of requiring a completely code 
compliant project be put forth. 
 
DR Requester objects the proposed basement expansion. DR Requester Requests that the 
expansion of basement should be within the Existing Building's structural foot print, 
within the confines of the Existing Structural Exterior walls at the northeastern corner of 
the site.  
 
The expansion of basement should not go up to our common property line beyond the 
existing exterior (and foundation) wall of the building which is 5’3” away from the 
northern property line. This is supposed to be a simple remodeling project and not a 
massive demolition and rebuilding. 
 
 
VERY TRULY YOURS, 
 

 
 
STEPHEN M. WILLIAMS 
 
PS: We just received the new plan of April 18th. We do not have enough time to review 
their new plan. 
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Mary Gallagher  Urban Planning 
mg@mgaplanning.com 
 
415-845-3248 
mgaplanning.com 

April 18, 2016 

San Francisco Planning Commission 
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
 
RE: 2079 15th Avenue, 2014001944DRP (permit 201404113071) for hearing April 28, 2016 
 
President Fong and Commissioners: 
 
Before you on April 28 is a DR on an alteration permit that would add a second story to a one-story home 
on a very large (3952.5 sf) down sloping lot. I am working with home owners, Leo and Rene Zhang, to 
obtain the plans for their home. At the rear, the primary building wall of the home would be three floors, 
horizontally extended just 4 feet beyond the primary existing rear wall and lined up with the DR applicant's 
house; a new room would be added 10 feet beyond and one-story below the primary rear wall. The DR filer 
is the immediate next door neighbor who will be losing the ocean/sunset view from her second story 
kitchen window, a view she has benefitted from for many years because the existing project-site home is 
only a single story now. 
 
The resulting project will be two-stories at street level -- like every home on the street -- and will be of the 
approximate depth of both immediately adjacent homes on three floors; it's new lowest floor will not 
extend as far into the lot as other rear additions on the block, and because the room is sunken low into the 
site, it will not unduly impact any other property (see Exhibit A). Apart from the new second floor, the four-
foot horizontal addition, and new one-story sub-basement room, new square footage will result from a 
combination of excavation under the existing home and finishing of currently unconditioned space -- in 
other words, from within the existing building envelope. The gross square footage will be 3,742; the 
occupied area will be 2,950 sf. The envelope will be just slightly larger than the DR applicant's, and notably 
smaller than the several other houses on the block that have been approved with rear additions.  
 
Development Pattern on the Block Face 
 
Most of the block face (but not the subject home) was developed in 1939 by Henry Doelger. He created a 
subdivision of lots that are up to 35-feet wide on and near the corners and 31 feet wide on the interior. 
Both the subject property and the DR applicant's lot are 31 feet wide. On all interior lots Doelger placed 
two- story stucco box homes 25 to 26 feet wide, sitting on or just adjacent to their north property lines, 
leaving an open side yard on the south side only of roughly 4 to 5 feet (Exhibits B and C, Sanborn/Assessor's 
Maps and Overhead Photo). Only the three lots to the south of the project site, which are wider and carved 
out of the corner, have larger side yards.  
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Nearly all of the homes were designed with south wall windows looking onto these open south side yards 
(Exhibit D). It was only long after the homes were built that the area was zoned RH-1(D), which requires 
side yards on both sides of the lot. The requirement is obviously not reflective of the existing pattern; 
rather it is reflective of very basic and now long-outdated controls. (More contemporary controls, such as 
performance-based controls,  would require maintenance of the existing pattern -- open side yards on the 
south side only.)  
 
Because the existing building occupies parts of both code-required side yards and because the street 
pattern is of one side yard only (on the south side), the original plan called for removing the ground floor 
construction in the south side yard and building straight up on the north side, reinforcing the existing 
pattern on the block face. The original proposal was supported by the RDT and the project planner. Leo and 
Rene would not have gone forward with this proposal had it not had Department support. 
 
Alteration Versus Demolition 
 
The DR applicant repeatedly refers to this project as a demolition, knowing full well it is not. It is 
substantially within the required calculations of an alterations. Furthermore, one of the reasons it is even 
looked at for its demolition calculations is because we are removing the existing ground floor construction 
in the south side yard to bring this building in closer conformity with both the existing pattern on the block 
and the Planning Code's side yard requirements.  
 
Building Envelope Relative to the Neighborhood 
 
The existing building is the only one-story home on the block face. The surrounding Doelger homes are all 
two-story but are not of a single and uniform height. Their roof lines vary up and down the block by up to a 
six feet difference in height.  The project presents a roofline at 20'6", which will be within the range of 
heights on the block (see Exhibit E). The proposed roofline is 2'3" taller than the DR applicant's and 3 to 4 
feet lower than the next three houses down the street. Almost all of the roofs are nearly flat, with many 
having false fronts of several styles, and some without false fronts. The DR applicant's home and the home 
at 2065 15th, the latter of which is taller than the proposed building, are near- flat (see also Exhibit A). No 
matter what is considered "roofline" (the false front or flat roof), the proposed project will not be the 
tallest home on the block -- or even within its part of the block. Moreover, the variation in heights, like the 
variation in facade detail and incorporation of only a south side yard, is not a mistake that needs correction. 
These are all defining characteristics of this subdivision.  
 
Even if the character of the neighborhood demanded a lower roof -- which it does not -- the roof can't be 
made any lower than it already is. The floor-to-ceiling height of the street-facing floors is only nine feet.  A 
height reduction would result in either floor-to-ceiling heights under 9 feet or demolition of the existing 
ground level floor plate so it could be lowered. The removal of the largest existing floor plate would 
automatically make this project a demolition.  
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In depth, the project only adds four feet from the shallowest existing rear wall. The new three-story rear 
wall will not protrude as deep into the lot as the DR applicant's own top floor pop-out and will only be 
about six inches past the DR applicant's shorter primary rear building wall.  
 
The rear sub-basement floor, which the DR applicant likes to call "the only 4th floor on the block" was 
purposefully tucked into the hillside below the rest of the house to avoid the kind of protrusions that other 
neighbors have had approved one- and two-stories above this level (see Exhibit F). The DR applicant states 
the project site already has the smallest rear yard on the block. This is demonstrably not true. Many homes 
on this block have rear yard garages or open parking, accessed by a mid-block easement, which result in 
rear yards between the two structures that are the same or smaller than the subject property's yard will be 
(see Exhibit G). And because the project removes an existing rear stair, the rear yard is enlarging in depth 
by Planning Code measurement standards.   
 
Interaction with Neighbors and Changes Made to the Project 
 
Leo and Rene and/or architects from John Lum's office and/or the surveyor and/or I have exchanged 
perhaps a hundred emails, spoken by phone over a dozen times and met in person four times subsequent 
to the pre-application meeting. At the DR applicant's request, Leo and Rene commissioned a shadow study, 
put up story poles, surveyed the shared side property line, and provided plans in four different formats. 
During this period of time Leo and Rene altered the plans six times to address the DR applicant's concerns 
(see Exhibits H and I). They shortened the building about a foot in length, brought the first floor deck in a 
foot from the rear and three feet in from the property line, made the north-facing windows that are near 
the DR applicant's south-facing windows obscure glass instead of clear glass, set the north wall of the rear 
of the building two feet away from the property line, lowered the front north corner of the building 18 
inches and, more recently, superseded the previous two changes by pulling the entire second story and 
new rear subbasement room three feet away from the north property line, thus obviating the need for a 
variance.   
 
Leo and Rene, along with an interpreter to help them with their English, went door-to-door in the 
neighborhood last year to introduce themselves and explain their project.  Many neighbors told them they 
were good friends with either the DR applicant or her sister and so could not offer their support to Leo and 
Rene regardless of the project's merit. Others said they had been told Leo and Rene's building would be 
much taller than every house on the street, which is demonstrably not true (again -- see Exhibit E). Some 
others did sign Leo and Rene's petition in support of the project, which is attached as Exhibit J.  
 
Project Effect on the DR Applicant's Home 
 
The concern the DR applicant has expressed is for the impact to her second-story, south-facing kitchen 
window which currently enjoys a view to the Pacific Ocean and direct sunlight. Because the project's 
second story north wall will be a total of 7' 1" away from the DR applicant's south-facing windows (3' away 
from the shared property line plus 4'1" feet away from the DR applicant's home), the project will only affect 
the kitchen window in winter (see Exhibit K, Shadow Study).  We believe, from looking at the overhead 
views, the DR applicant may also have a skylight in the kitchen which brings in light year-round.  And in any 
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case Leo and Rene offered to pay for the installation of a sky light if there wasn't one.1 We believe most or 
all other second-story south-facing windows in the DR applicant's house are in rooms that also have 
windows in the rear (west) wall, which rooms receive direct late afternoon sun and enjoy and will continue 
to enjoy unfettered ocean views.   
 
Most buildings on the 31-feet wide interior lots of this block face have south-facing windows that look on 
side yards that are between 4 and 5 feet wide. The DR applicant's home has a 4'1" south side yard. But 
because we are pulling the second floor addition in three feet, the distance between the DR applicant's 
second story south-facing windows and the project's north wall will be 7'1". This comes at the expense of 
Leo and Rene's property, which will be the only one having two open side yards instead of one and whose 
second story will be more narrow than anyone else's building on the block (24 feet wide versus 25 to 26 
feet wide).  
 
The DR applicant asks for a "light well" in the project, opposite her kitchen, stating her property has such a 
light well to benefit her neighbor to the north and that most other buildings on the block face have such a 
light well. What the DR applicant has is a small notch at the top of her north wall (see Exhibit L). The DR 
applicant would not allow us in her home to view or measure this notch but you can see from the photo it 
is probably not more than a few feet wide and only occurs in the top couple feet of the building. Instead of 
adding such a notch, which would allow only incrementally negligible additional sunlight -- and even that 
only in winter -- Leo and Rene moved the entire top floor back three feet from the property line. So where 
the DR applicant's north side neighbor has a 5-foot wide open area for the length of the building and a 
three foot long notch for perhaps another 2 feet of side yard depth at just that notch location, the DR 
applicant will have 7'1"  of open width for the entire length of the building.  
 
Avalos Unauthorized Unit Legislation 
 
This month the new Avalos legislation takes effect. It requires conditional use for the merger or other 
removal of an "unauthorized unit." In this legislation such a unit is defined as having both of these two 
characteristics: 
1) it cannot have interior connection to the rest of the house and 
2) it must have a separate exterior access.  
 
The existing downstairs rooms do have a separate exterior access but also have an interior connection and 
so these rooms are exempt from the Avalos legislation and their removal does not require conditional use.  
 
The planner assigned to this case, Jeff Horn, and the Zoning Administrator have both looked at the 
legislation relative to the proposal and found this project exempt from the Avalos legislation and the 

                                                           
1 Mr. Williams told me in a phone conversation he believed there was already a skylight in the kitchen. At the variance 
hearing the DR applicant testified as to the skylight offer but stated she did not want one because, "our roof is so old 
we don't want to damage our roof" (audio timestamp 1:19, available online at 
http://commissions.sfplanning.org/vhaudio/20150624.mp3).  The DR applicant has not let the architects or Leo and 
Rene see the kitchen or any other room to assess light impacts,  but we know either the kitchen already has a skylight 
or that one could be there because Leo and Rene offered to pay for its installation.  
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conditional use requirement. Mr. Horn additionally visited the site to verify the interior connection. 
Because the Zoning Administrator is not planning on attending this hearing and we are uncertain of Mr. 
Horn's attendance, we ask any Commissioner interested in this issue to please call Mr. Horn and/or Mr. 
Sanchez in advance of the hearing.  
 
Notably, the home is vacant. The former tenants -- who occupied the entire building as a single unit -- have 
written the City to support the project and acknowledge advance notice of DR and appeal rights.  
 
Summary 
 
This is not a spec development. Owners Leo and Rene Zhang are Chinese emigrants who have worked a 
lifetime to put themselves in a position to create a home for their extended family: for themselves; for 
Yitian, their daughter; and for Leo's sister, her son and one other nephew.  The house is not large by today's 
standards; it is 3742 gsf and 2950 habitable sf  on a 3952.5 sf lot.  
 
The Zhangs are not in high tech; they do not bankroll political campaigns; Mark Zuckerberg will not be 
putting in any calls to the Mayor on their behalf. These are hardworking people who thru grit and 
determination over 20 years have worked their way into this home. They have followed every rule in the 
book, gone above and beyond every process requirement and suggestion; changed their project six times 
for a neighbor wanting to keep a view; and waited over nine months since the filing of the DR (which was on 
July 12, 2015)  for this hearing.  
 
We respectfully ask you for the approval of Leo and Rene's plans on April 28. 
 
Sincerely 

 
Mary Gallagher  
on behalf of Leo and Rene Zhang 
 
Exhibits Attached  



List of Exhibits 

Exhibit A: Overhead View 1   
Exhibit B: Sanborn and Assessor's Maps 
Exhibit C: Overhead View 2 
Exhibit D: South-facing Windows 
Exhibit E: Building Heights on the Block 
Exhibit F: Elevation and Other Rear Additions on the Block Face 
Exhibit G: Other Yards on the Block Affected by Rear Yard Parking 
Exhibit H: Project Changes at Rear 
Exhibit I: Project Changes at Front 
Exhibit J: Petition in Support of the Project 
Exhibit K: Shadow Study 
Exhibit L: DR Applicant's North Side Notch 
Exhibit M: Shadow Cast by DR Filer's House on Neighbor 
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